BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-750-102
Issue 3, October 1968
AT & TCo Standard
1. GENERAL
TELEPHONE SETS
752, 1752, AND 2752 TYPES

PLUG
Fig. 2-752-Type Telephone Set, Rear View
ORDERING GUIDE
Set, Telephone, 752A-58, 752B-60
tset, Telephone, 1752A-58, 1752B-60 (recommended
replacement is 2752-type telephone set)•
Page 2
Set, Telephone, 2752A-58, 2752B-60
Note: -58 includes white handset, aluminum
mat, and light gray plastic frame. -60 includes
light beige handset, copper mat, and light
beige plastic frame.
wJ
ISS 3, SECTION 502-750-102
TABLE A
COMPONENT ORDERING GUIDE (COLOR SIGNIFICANT)
TELEPHONE FRAME EXCLUSION KEY COLLAR
SET
MAT (MAT) AND LINE HANDSET (635A2 KEY)
SWITCH ASSY.
752A-58 P-27E184 P-88E161
1752A-58 P-27E186
P-84A261 * P-84E861 G3K-58 P-88E166
P-89C261t
2752A-58 P-21F792
752B-60 P-27E185 P-88E160
1752B-60 P-27E187 P-84A260* P-84E860 G3K-60 P-88E166
P-89C260t
2752B-60 P-21F793
* Furnished with telephone set.
t Furnished with kit of parts used for surface mounting.
TABLE B
COMPONENT ORDERING GUIDE
TELEPHONE CORD MOUNTING LINE SPEAKERPHONE
LOUDSPEAKER
SET
DIAL RINGER
REEL CORD PICKUP TRANSMITTER ASSEMBLY KEY ASSEMBLY
752A-58 762A
SB ( Consists of
752B-60 P-21F246
PlA 3A or3B -D50AA-3 635A2 P-29E579 Loudspeaker,
1752A-58* 25Y3t ( Consists of P-27E259
25B3(MD) AC3 TRMTR Cover,
1752B-60* Unit, P-29E231 P-27E188
Gasket) Gasket,
2752A-58 P-44E354
35C3A Mounting
2752B-60 Screws)
* Recommended replacement is 2752-type telephone set. ~
t May be converted to provide 12-button capability by installing a D-180115 Kit of Parts and replacing
mat with appropriate 12-button mat. Refer to Table A for mat piece part ordering information. ~
(a) Replaceable Components: Refer to Tables
A and B
ft <
E
Current production models are equipped
with the 3B cord reel. Either the 3A
or 3B cord reel may be used when
the telephone set is not subjected to
temperatures below 40 deprees F. Below
40 degrees F only the 3A cord reel
should be used.
(b) Replaceable Optional Components
• Buzzer, KS-8109L2 (ac or de) or KS-20419
(lOV ac only)
• Transmitter, 664B
• P-90D061 Guard Assembly
(c) Associated Apparatus or Equipment
( ordered separately)
• Apparatus Box, 114A (recessed mounting)
or 113-type (partially recessed mounting)
Page 3
SECTION 502-750-102
Note: Do not use 113-type in new installation
unless necessary.
• D-180039 or D-180040 Kit of Parts (partially
recessed mounting)
• Connecting Block, 75A
• Connector Cable, A25B
• D-180115 Kit of Parts (Table B)
• Mounting Cord, D50AA-3
• Unit, Control, 55-type
• Transformer, 2012B
( d) Associated Optional Apparatus or Equipment
(IA home interphone)
• Unit, Control, 51A
• Receiver, 730A
• Transformer, 2012A or KS-16184
(e) Loose Parts Furnished With Set
• Form E-5253, Designation Tab
• P-160828, Mounting Screws (4)
• P-25E803, Retainer Card
DESIGN FEATURES
• 5-line pickup with hold
• Extension exclusion
• 3-type speakerphone operation
• Pickup keys convertible for signaling
• AC or DC operated buzzer (optional)
• Polarity guard (optional)
• lA home interphone (optional)
APPLICATION
• CO or PBX lines and lA, lAl, 1A2, or 6A

be limited to replacement of accessible parts
which are available through supply channels, refer
to ordering guide tables.
4.02 Ringers, handsets, dials, etc. used in these
sets should be maintained in accordance with
section covering the particular item.
MAT
4.03 The exterior of these sets should be clean
and not marred or chipped. The vinyl-faced
mat may be cleaned with a water-dampened KS-2423
or equivalent cloth. Replace defective mat as
follows:
• Grasp mat retainer frame at top, lift upward
and out to release frame from panel of set
• Remove handset from hook of set
• Pull out handset cord to allow working slack
• Remove mat from face of panel
• Remove grommet from mat as shown m
Fig. 7
• Install grommet in new mat by reversing
procedure used in removal
• Position mat on panel and secure using the
mat retainer frame
3-TYPE CORD REEL
4.04 To test the cord reel, pull the handset cord
out to its maximum length. With the cord
maintained perpendicular to the panel, the cord
should retract fully. Any twists in the cord should
be removed before making test.
I
r
-.......
-.......
-.......
-.......
-.......
-.......
113-TYPE APPARATUS
BOX MOUNTED IN WALL
P-29E247 PLATE ASSY
PART OF D-18OO39
OR D-18OO4O
KIT OF PARTS
-.......
-....... ........__
-....... ........._
I
I
........._
P-2O5654 SCREW (4)
PART OF D-18OO39 OR
D-18OO4O KIT OF PARTS
(USE TO SECURE TEL SET)
ISS 3, SECTION 502-750-102
P-129732 SCREW (4)
PART OF D-1BOO39 OR
D-1BOO4O KIT OF PARTS
P-29E312 REST (2)
PART OF D-18OO39
OR D-18OO4O
KIT OF PARTS
MOUNTING SCREW (4)
FURNISHED WITH
TELEPHONE SET
P-129732 SCREW (4)
PART OF D-18OO39
OR D-18OO4O
KIT OF PARTS
PLASTIC FRAME (I)
P-89C261 FOR D-18OO39
OR
P-B9C26O FOR D-18OO4O
KIT OF PARTS